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OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

November 12, 1969

Atlantic Richfield Company
post Office Box 1978
Roswell, New Mexico 88201

Attentions Mr, W, P, Tomlinson

Re: Order No. R-~3054 Establishing Non-
g8tandard Gag Proraticn Unit in the
Jalmat Gas Pool

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your application for approval
to shut in the Atlantic Richfield Company E. L. Steeler
Well No. 1 located in Unit P of Section 19, Township 23

- gouth, Range 37 R _, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, in

accordance with Order (2) of Order No. R-~3054.

In accordance with said Order (2j) of Order No.
R-3054, you are hereby authorized to shut in the
aforementioned Well No, 1.

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
8ecretary-Director

ALP/GMH/aesr

ccy: 01l Conservation Commigsion - Hobbs
Proration Department, OCC - Santa Fe




AtlanticRichfieldCompany
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North American Producing Division
New Mexico-Arizona District

Post Office Box 1978

Roswell, New Mexico 88201
Teiephone 505 622 4041

W. P. Tomlinson
District Engineer

November 7, 1969

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr, A L. Porter, Jr.

Gent lemen:

Commission Order No. R-3054 established a 320 acre non-
standard gas proration unit in the Jalmat Gas Pool
comprising the S/2 of Section 19, Township 23 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico and simultaneously
dedicated same to Atlantic Richfield Company's E. L.
Steeler Wells No. 1, 2 and 3. Said Order further pro-
vided that Wells No. 1 and 2 would be produced at
capacity and would not be temporary or permanently
abandoned without consent of the Secretary Director of

the Commission.

Atlantic Richtield Company respectfully requests approval
to shut-in Well No. 1 at this time in that this well is now
depleted and will not produce inio the pipeline. Since

the Well No. 2 is already shut-in, we will continue to
produce the 320 acre allowable from Well No., 3. Please
advise if you desire additional information concerning

this request.

Yours very truly,

-

W. P. Tomlinson
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 2088

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501

November 8, 1967

Sinclair O0il & Gas Company
P, O. Box 1470
Midland, Texas 79701

Attention: Mr., R. M, Anderson

Ret Oxrder No. R-3054 Establishing Non-
Standaxd Gas Proration Unit in the
Jalmat Gas Pool

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your application for approval to
shut in the Sinclair E. L. Steeler Well No. 2 located in
Unit ¥ of Bection 19, Township 23 South, Range 37 Bast,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, in accordance with Order (2)

of Oxdex MNo. R-3054, »

In sccordance with said Order (2) of Order No. R-3054,
you are hereby authorized to shut in the aforementioned Well
No. 2, Provided, however, that the 8inclair E. L. Steeler
Well No. 1 located in Unit P of the aforesaid Section 19
shall continue to be produced at capacity subject to the
allowable assigned to the non-standard gas proration autho-

rized by Order No. R-3054.

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/GMH/eax

ces Oil Conservation Commisgion - Hobbs
Proration Depaxtment, OCC - Santa Fe




SiNcLAIR O1L & Gas COMPANY
pP. O.Box 1470
MipLAND, TEXAS 70701

Octeber 3, 1967

wesT TEXAs R KGION

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
P, 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

5 Commigsion Order No. R-3054 established a 320 acre non-standard gas
] proration unit in the Jalmat Gas Fool comprising the 8/2 of Section 19,
23 §-37 E, Lea County, New Mexico and simultaneously dedicated same to
ainclairts E. L. Steeler Wells No. 1, 2 and 3. Said Order further pro-
vided that Wells No. 1 and 2 would be produced at capacity and would not
be temporary oY permanently abandoned without consent of the Secretary

Director of the Commigsion.

ginclair 0il & Gas Company respectfully requests approval to shut-
in Well No. 2 gt this time in that this Well is now depleted and will
not produce into the pipe line. We will continue to produce Well #1

at capacity and take the balance of the 320 acre allowable from Wwell #3.
Please advise if you desire additional jnformation concerming this re-

quest.
Yours very truly,
R. M. AndersoX:
i Region Regulatory
: , Fngineer
RMA/ar

ce: N. F. Gulledge

‘W. ¥. Burns : )
Regional Central File 6l Ocy o

e
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BEFORE THE OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISBION Of NEW MEXICO FOR
MHE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

! CASE No. 3385
i A Order No. R-3054

APPLICATION OF SINCLAIR OIL & GAS
'COMPANY FOR A NON-STANDARD GAB PRO-
'RATION UNIT, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

! ORDER O THE COMMISSION

‘

\BY._THE COMMISSION:

g
This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on March 23, 19606,

%at S8anta FPe, New Mexico, before Examiner Danlel 8. Nutter.

|
{ NOW, on this_ 1St  gday of April, 1966, the Commission, a
lguorum beliny present, having considered the testimony, the record,
mand the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised

1

/in the premises,

FINDS:

| (1) That due public notice having been given as regquired by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Sinclair Oil & Gas Company, saeeks
approval of a 320-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the
‘Ualmat Gas Pool comprising the £/2 of Section 19, Township 23
8outh, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, to be
simultaneously dedicated to its E. L. Steeler Wells Nos. 1, 2,
fand 3, located in Units P, N, and L, respactively, of said
8ection 19,

‘ (3) That the proposed non-gtandard gas proration unit can
he efficiently and eccnomically drained and developed by the

B, J, Stealer Wells Nos. 1, 2, and 3.

i
g

f (4) That approval of the subject avplication will afford the
japplicant the opportunity to produce its just and sguitable share
‘of the gas in the pool, and will otherwise prevent waste and

protect correlative rights,




-2~
‘CASBE No, 3385
‘Ordex No. R-3054

IT 15 TAUREFORE ORDEREDR:

; (1) That a 320-acre non-atandard gaa proration unit in the
Jalmat Gas Pool comprising the S$/2 of Section 19, Township 23
fSOuth, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, is hereby
‘ecreated and simultanecualy dedicated to the Sinclair 01l & Gas
:Company E. L. Steeler Wells Noa. 1, 2, and 3, located in Units
;P N, and L, respactively, of said Section 19,

A. (2) That the allowable assigned to the above-described non-
. standard gas proration unit shall be based upon the unit size of
I320 acres and the operator may produce the allowable assigned i
i to the unit from the subject wells in any propoxtion. Provided, ;
lhowever, that wells Nos. 1 and 2, located in Units P and N,
Ireupactively, of said Bection 19, shall be produced at capacity :
subject to the allowable assigned to the aforesaid non-standard ;
igas proration unit, and they shall not be temporarily ox pexrma-
nently abandoned without the consent of the Secretary-Director
iof the Commission for good cause shown.

i

(3) That juriodiction of this cause is retained for the entry
l°f such furtlier ordere as the Consnigsion way deewn necessary.

! |
i DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and yeaxr herxeinabova

‘deslgnated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
0 CONSERVATION COMMISSBION

J. M. CAMPBELL, ChRairman

,7‘:;7, |
G B. HAYS, Meub i
) {, ‘__,..M.J\' !
s N P ﬂ“’.
¢ r ] \.\’, { ! Yok
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o e

e

! )
Il w et

A L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary




GOVERNOR
JACK M. CAMPBELL.
CHAIRMAN

State of Nem Mexico
®il Touservation Tommission
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GUYTON B. HAYS ., RIS STATE GECLOGIST
. L A. L. PORTER, JR.

KRV

MEMBER
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
P, O, BOX 2088
SANTA F€g
april 1, 1966
Mr. Charles White Re: Case No. 3385
wWhite, Gilbert, Koch & Kelly Order No.__R-3054
Attorneys at Law Applicant:
Post Office Box 787
Santa PFPe, New Mexico _SINCLAIR OIL & GAS_COMPANY

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-refarenced Commission
order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A, L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

-

ALP/ir
Carbon copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCC__ X

Artesia OCC
Aztec OCC

Other My, Jason Kellahin




Docket No. 9-~66

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - MARCH 23, 1966

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATTION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or

Elvis A. Ut

<;\?Asz 3385;

CASE 3386:

CASE 3387:

CASE 3388:

z, Alternate Examiner:

Application of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company for a non-standard
gas proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks approval of a non-standard gas
proration unit comprising the S$/2 of Section 19, Township 23
South, Range 37 East, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,
said unit to be dedicated to applicent's E. L. Steeler Wells
Nos., 1, 2, and 3 located in Units P, K, and L, respectively,
of said Section 19. Applicant further seeks authority to
produce the allowable assigned to said unit from any of the
aforesaid wells in any proportion.

Application of Sunray DX 0Oil Company for a dual completion
and salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above~-styled cause, seeks approval of the dual comple-
tion (conventional) of its New Mexico State "AO" Well No. 1
located in Unit M of Section 16, Township 10 South, Range 34
East, Simanola Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,

in such a manner as to produce oil from the Pennsylvanian
formation through perforations from 9933 feet to 9939 feet
and to dispose of produced salt water into the San Andres and
Glorieta formations through the annulus between the 8 5/8 and
the 5 1/2 inch casing to the interval from 4100 feet to 9390

feet.

Application of Charles B. Read for a dual completion ana down-
holé commingling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks approval of the dual completion
(conventional) of his Bogle Farms Well No. 1 located in Unit

L of Section 13, Township 16 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County,
New Mexico, in such a manner as to produce gas from an approxi-
mate depth of 3300 feet, West Mesa-Queen Gas Pool, and to pro-
duce oil from an approximate depth of 3600 feet, Bunker Hill-
Queen Cil Pool, separating the zones by means of a packer and
pressure-operated gas entry wvalve, utilizing said gas to gas
1lift the oil.

Application of Charles B. Read for spec¢ial rules for the Llano-
Pennsylvanian Pocol, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, ueeks the promulgation of special pool rules
for the Llano-Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, in-
cluding a provision for l1l60-acre proration units.,
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BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICC OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Santa Fe, New Mexico
March 23, 1966
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Examiner Hearing .
Santa Fe , NEW MEXICO
REGISTER
HEARING DATE March 23, 1966 TIME: 9 A.M,
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MR, NUTPTER: The hearing will come to order, pleasec.

4
Q
= . . )
£ The first case will be Case 3385,
$
r MR, DURRETT: Application of Sinclair 0il & Gas
8 (o]
-
o= 2 §° Company for a non-standard gas proration unit, Lea County,
o %9
o 3 ;fu‘
o u X v o L2
. % Z3 New Mex1co.
a» b 8%
w> £ 8y : .
"SI B 53 MR, WHITI: Mr. Examiner, please, Charles White or
= F 3%
[ov el “ Za .
“x g :3 White, Gilbert Cook & Kelly, appearing on behalf of the
2 «<
X -
DC w G
== § g3 applicant., ¥#We have one witness to be sworn at this time.
e d . o~ - .
Z;'S 3 gﬁ I3
e = Z¥% Witness sworn.)
fate’ § .g
b -
g g° (Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits
> ol . PR :
a 2 3 1,2 & 3 marked for identificatipn.)
M n — a nx
: a>» 9 g¥
; w .4 . -
: %E e :; MR. NUTTER: Any appearances in this case?
> I 43
; a> -3 , . . .
; — ¢ =23 MR. KELLAHIN: .Jason Kellahin of Kellahin & Fox,
ﬁ = = Iz
‘ < < Gz ; g ] i
f a ¢ go Santa Fe, appearing on behalf of Samedan 0il Corporation.
: . — s ==

* % K

RICHARD M. ANDIERSON, a witness, having been

I first duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. WHITE:

i Q Will vyou state your name for the record, please?

: A Richard M. Anderson.

g ') By whom are you employed and in what capacity?

‘ A Sinclair 0il and Gas Company as a Senior Petroleum

Engineer with the Midland Office.

Q Are you familiar with the application?

T
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and explain that, please?

A Exhibit 1 is an area map reflecting the proration

BOX 1092 @ PHO
K EAST @ PHONE 2

units directly of fsetting the ginclair Steeler w2ase which is

2
Q
v * - (]
& Q what does gjinclair secek by the appllcatlon?
8 \
X A we seek to have 320 acres, namely the south half of
8 O
b »
. 2 éS gection 19, pownship 23 gouth, Rangc 37 Tast, assigned to 3
EE oy 3B
3 ?; Jalmat gas wells which are located on the goction, and we
a3 5 ‘§§
[ = ) . .
RRN %é seek approval of the locations of those three wells with
- % 23
o2 4 319 . : :
CCI - respect to the proration unit bhoundaries.
o0 ¢ §° -
< S % 0 would you refer to what has been marked Exhibit 1
z
o
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R . . . . . .
z 25 the subject of this application. The Sinclair Steeler Lease
o 2E&
z ©°Z
- 2]
E EX is colored in yellow and has three wells circled in red, wells
g &%
» ==

1, 2 and 3. The present status of the Lease, with regard to
the Jalmat Gas Pool, is that the Southeast Quarter of Section
19 is assigned to Well Number 1; the Southwest ouarter of

Section 19 is assigned to Wwell Number 27 and that is the

present status.

The offset leases all around sinclair are indicated
with red outlines indicating the proration units, and red
circles indicating the wells that produce from those proration

units, and we see that all of the of fsetting acreage is

assigned to one Jalmat Gas Pool well or another with the

exception of resecrve oil companies, Carter Well Number 1 which

-

R
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9 is a 40 acre tract occunying the Northeast of the Northeast
9
1S . .
& of Section 25, and that well is completed in the Langley
g
r Mattix 211 Pool and that well is not assigned to any gas well,
8 (<]
x5 - Kl . I} -
g §o but all other acreaqge offsetting Sinclair's Lease 1is
R -1
. § z3 assigned. I believe that this is all this map shows except
as aé'i‘
<D o = ow .
o E 33 for the ownership of those leases.
< k] .
“s B f§ Q As to the locations of each of these wells, are
w <
Lo & &
Bl S & cach in an unorthodox location?
g ovd
PE— ~ .
. 2 Lu A Yes, 4A, 320 acre non~standard unit, the well
as =3
‘.) 1; .{
¥ g should be 660 by 1280, and none of these three wells qualify
St o e
22 = 33
a> § ¥ for a standard location.
= § =3
. + R .2 - .
j > % ogb 0 Were these wells drilled prior te the Jalmat Pool
_ o 8%
= { ;f -
e iz Rules of 19547
= e == A Yes, sir.

Q that has the production of these wells been?

A I have prepared an Exhibit Number 2 reflecting the
production of the gas wells. Exhibit 2 is the production
history of the gas wells on the E. L. Steeler WN Lease. This
lease, incidently, was acquired about three years aago from
Western Matural Gas Company. It was drilled and developed
by them and Sinclair has operated it since then, and I went
back just the last three vears to get an idea of the current
picture and I have tabulated for cach well its actual
production, and I have tabulated on the right-hand column what
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a hundred and sixty acre toon allowable well would have during
cach month in the Jalmat CGas Pcol.

0 I notice here that ¥Well Number 1 shows no productior
for January and February of '©3, was 1t shut down Suring thatl
period?

A Avparently so, both wells were completed prior to
1963 and apparently there was just no production those months.

Q What conclusion do you draw from this Hxhibit?

A The conclusion I draw from this Exhibit can be more
readily seen, I helieve, from the next Exhibit which is a
graphic renresentation of this tabular data.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Anderson, while yvou're still on

Exhibit 2 would you give me the figure for Well Number 1 for
1965, it's not legible on this particular exhibit.

THE WITNESS: March of '65 for Well Number 17?

MR. NUTTER: Right.

THE WITNESS: Is 12,556 MCF,

MR. NUTTER: Thank vyou.
A Exhibit 3 is a graphic representation of the
tabular data and I have colored the 160 acre ton allowable
in orange, and the solid plots are identificd as the Steecler
Number 1 and Steeler Number 2 Wells showing their actual

production. So with this graph we can compare their actual

production with what a top allowable 160 acre well would have.
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The Steeler Number 1 YWell is a non-mrrarvinal well, so this
actually reflects its allowable. The Steeler Number 2 Well is
a marginal well and its allowable is whatever it can rake, which
is what has been plottad here as nroduction.

MNow, from this nlot we can see how the oricinal

line varies over a period of threc years and how the allowable

has varied, and we can sc¢ how tre Steeler Fumber 1 Well has

ng Service, ing.

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

its production as compared with the allowable and through, up

e P.O, BOX 1092 e PHONE 243.6691 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

1215 IRST NATIONAL BANK EAST e PHONE 256-1294 @ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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]
Ei, to about the riddle of 1364, why, it appears like the Steeler
Low B
A -
j . Nurmber 1 Well was making about as nuch gas as its allowable.
: as
: a 3ut since June of '64 the Steeler Number 1 Well production has
_ =
H 1
' . a g declined and an extrapolation of the Steecler Number 1
: = S production history indicates that it is less than a similar
i [
; ad b
- =

extrapolation that vou nicht make on the allowable.

The allowables have come down during this veriod,
but the production from the Steéler Mhamber 1 has come down, and
it is anticipated from an analysis of these curves that the
Steeler Number -l will be designated as a marcginal producer
in the immediate futurc, and then neither well will be making

the allowable for the acreace.

O (hy Mr. White) In other words, the production of

e
[

Nunber 1 had declined more than the allowable?

A Yes, the Mumber 1 has declined to a voint where it

can no longer make the allowable as it is currently trending.
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O Would vou aive the last six month's oroduction
average for Well Number 17?
F:A Yes. Just average the last six months which is

a balancing veriod, the last six months of '65. Well Number
1 produced 10,672 MCF per month, while the allowable was
10,921 MCF a month, the average allowable for the 160 acres,
so it actually produced a little less than the allowable.

MR. NUTTER: That average wouldn't be 10,000 for
production, would it?

THE WITﬁESS: I get the total production for the
six months.

"MR. NUTTFR: Would that be July through December?

THE WITNESS: Yes, July through December of 54,034
MCF, that is approximately correct. During the last six
rmonths of '65 Well Number 1 made a total of 54,034 MCF and
1/6 of that--

MR. NUTTER: %Would be 9,000?

THE W¥TNESS: It would have to be in excess of
50,000 to be as high as 10,000, so ilell Number 1 averaged
approximately 9,000 MCF per month during the last six months
of 1965, whecre the avefaqe allowable was 10,921 MCF per month.

MR. NUTTER: So then, it's be underproduced
approximately 1900 MCF a month, averaqge?

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir, and Well Number 2 being a
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marcinal producer averaged 1890 MCF a month for the last

six months.

2
Q
5
:
g
g 0 {By Mr. White) What would the approximate total
v
> O
. 2 v
<2 3 &g capabilities of both wells be?
— i 3%
. 2 “z A Both wells together arc capable of producing
o2 B 32 '
= ? §§ 10,890 MCF per month, where the allowable for 320 acres is
i o % 325
i o 20
v <3
R T 21,842 MCF per month. So they are, the two wells together
Y I
T 3
;E; 5 g% are capable of only producing about 50 percent of the
2. % EZ allowable based on current allowables and vroduction.
<L w ¢ X
f x -
— g & 0 Now, will you refer to Exhibit 1 and point out the
a §3
g; g gg location of Well Number 32
o
] . "&'
‘ = E gé A Well Number 3 is located 660 feet from the North
‘ =2 ¢ 2%
! = 5 3z S
‘ o 1 2 and West lines of the proration unit, or the South half of
a> g go¢
 — 6 ==

Section 19,

0 Mow, ‘has this well be vroducing?

A Well Number 3, as a result of the analysis that
we just went through on Well Number 2, and as a result of
realizing the deficiency of these two wells, Well 3 was worked
over and plugged back from the Langley Mattix Reservoir and

was recompleted as a gas well in the Jalmat formation, and

an open flow capacity test was filed with the Commission

reflecting productivity of 6,917 MCF per day for open flow

capacity of Well MNMumber 3. This calculates on a monthly

basis, if this well were allowed to produce, and T believe
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(;7that it could sustain a rate of about 25 percent of this
without any trouble, and if it sustained a 25 vercent of this
open flow capacity this well would oroduce 51,900 MCF per
month as compared with a 320 acre allowable of 21,842. So
Well Number 3 is able to make two and a half times the 320
acre allowable. So rather than plug out wells 1 and 2 and
ask for a 320 acre unit and an exception to the

location requirement for the Well Number 3, we felt that it
would be more in the interest of conservation to continue to
produce all three wells, and that is why we are here today.

(0] Do you think waste would be prevented by the
granting of this application?

A Yes, I believe that by producing these marginal
and to be marginal wells as long as it's economically
feasible to do so, that we will probably more effectively
drain the 320, more effectively drain it than any one well
might do it.

Q Would Correlative Rights be protected?

A Yes, if the application is approved. Everyone's
Correlative Rights will be protected in that allowables are
assigned not on the basis of the number of wells but on the
basis of productive acrecage assigned, and the allocation
formula is a hundred percent acreage.

If the application is not granted then Sinclair
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RY MR. KELLAHIN:

would not be able to make its 320 acre allowable without
coming back for another application for Well Number 3.
0 Were Bxhibits 1 through 3 prepared by vou or
under your supervision?
A Yes, sir.
MR. WHITE: Ve would like to offer Sinclair's
Exhibits 1 through 3 into evidence.
(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits
1 through 3 offered into
evidence.
MR. NUTTER: Sinclair's Exhibits 1 through 3 will
be admitted into evidence.
(Whereuvon, Applicant's Exhibitg
1 through 3 admitted into
evidence.)
MR. WHITE: That concludes my examination of this
witness.
MR. NUTTER: Are there any questions of the
witnessg?
CROSS~-EXAMINATION

Q lave any efforts been made to work over your
7ell Number 1; I'll ask vou the same question about Well Number

2 while you're looking?

A Well Mumber 1 and Well Number 2 are dually conpleted

in the Langley Mattix and Jalmat Gas Pools, and an analysis of
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9 these wells, a recent analvsis reflected that it is not
Q
&
H feasible to attempt a work over on the wells. T don't know
[¢]
v
5 to what extent the duals werc ontered into it but it was
v
> [o
. = ¢
D b-4 X0 v s i 3 - 'h gt S elel it 3 t o 1 1 t+ f
=2 s 49 determined that the best procedure was not to spend a lot of
= X
§ i3 . ,
as K] ﬁg money to work these wells over; they might have been worked
m 2
2 L 8y ,
= 8 g8 over in the past.
by ] -3}
S
Z % 0 Your Mumber 3 Well is a single completion in the
D0 5 e
o= < N
ce— % S8 ~Jalmat?
et P
e v w o
= £ 8% . .
s % £% A Yes, it was plugged back from the Langley Mattix
: «as w . . - -
! [N x NE
i s . .
j w £ %7 to the Jalmat.
@ & 83
— Z 8%
; gg g S; @) The standard location wouid he what for a 320
: a
? ! ., %
: . = i gg acre unit?
s = i 3z
1 p S = - 3y
| o é 2 A 660 by 1980.
! a> g gr
- & =0 : )
: 0 You say that the only way you can achieve your
|
: allowable is by assigning 320 acre allowables to all three of
. the wells. Could the allowable not be divided, the restricted
allowable assigned to the Number 3 Well? In other words, Mr.
Anderson, according to your testimony, as I understand it,
Number 1 and 2 wells will make 50 percent of the allowable
assigned of the 320 acre unit?

A At the present time and with the present
allowables which are less than they were in '64. If the
allowables tend to get back up to -the levels that they were

! in ’'64 then these wells will make considerable less than half
i
!
j
; |
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ihe allowablos ot wells 1. and 2.

2
Q
$ 0 put it gouldn't he necessary ro assian 4 220
F 4
S
g allowable to your spber 3 Wwell, wenld it?
v
r 9 . . .
es % Bg A our jntention ig to produce wells 1 and 2 to the -
o= . %o
Lz % Ei . . . :
I St fullest extend that they will product:s this 25 what we jntend
as - B z
> = R
= ¥ EX to do. ¥e intend toO produce wells 1 and 9 and uscC woll 3 for 2
- & 23
2 ¢ <% . . : . .
% 2 make up of any shortade that we nave herc. our jptention is
o0 3 %‘
= i 83 to continueé to produce wells 1 anc 5 until they are found ©O
e et
e 4 %%
sy z £y be no longer economically feasible to 4o S0 co just how you
adD \‘; o%
B
- LN ] L} 3 .
g B might give wells 1 and 2 capacity allowables and well 3 &
= 2 83
o wumm—— v =«
= 9 qi restricted allowable, it would have to pe--it's in effect of
= 3 °5
: R
ey Z g% how we're goindg ro produce them, but 1t would he adminlstratlve Y
= % Zé :
— o 12 aifficult to determine what kind of restricted allowable well
[~ < S
as ¢ 8%
_ % -

nunbex } must have in ordex to keev coming up nere every
geveral months to get it revised.
Q well, at its 1ocation: assuming they dedicate the
acreage, it would he entitled to a 160 acre allowable at
that location?

A Yes, Sir:

0 And you haveé. as far as you xnow, nO intention
of reworkindg your wells 1 and 27
A No, sir.

MR. KELLAHTI: That's all 1 have:

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

-
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BY MR, WHITL:

¢} If this well is not restricted you still would not

overproduce all three wells together on the allowable, would

€.
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you? In other words, you wouldn't producc over your

allowable regardless of whether it's restricted or

unrestricted?
A No, if we did we would have to shut in to make
it up.

MR, WIIITE: That's all we have.
CROSS-EFEXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

0 Mr. Anderson, this well number 2, according to the

plat here, would be located in the Southeast of the Southwest.
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Is it in that 40 or is it in the 40 to the North of that?

A It's 330 feet out of the corner of that 40, it's
1650 from the West and South--no, no, it's 1650 from the
West and 2110 from the South,

0 Which would put it in the next 40 to the North,

then?
A Oh, I sce. It's 1650 by 990, let me look up the
location of well number 2, 1650 hy 990. This 1990 is in

error on our apnlication. That is right, it's 990 from the

South line and 1650 from the West line.

Q We took the location in writing the advertisement
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from the application, and it's advertised for a well in Unit X
rather than N, T don't know how seriocus the defect in the ad i
MR, KELLAUIN: ¥ the Examiner, nlcase, we won't
raise the objection.
MR, WHITI: At this time we would like to amend
the apnlication to read 990 yrather than 1990,
MR. NUTTER: We can amend the avplication, we can't
amend the ad.
MR, WIITE: If it should be readvertised we ask
that it be readvertised in the abscnce of any protest.
0 (By Mr. Nutter) The reason I was concerned there,
Mr. Anderson, I was thinking in the alternative to the
dedication éf the 320 and the assignment of the allowable of
all three wells to he preoduced in any proportion from those
wells. If it would be possible to realign the acreage and
create some other units, if the well were in that next 40
North, it would he more difficult to do that?
A Yes.
O Dut if it's down here in N where it evidently is,
it miéht be nossible to gerrymander the .dcrecage around so you
would have acreage dedicated to 1 and 2 and some dedicated to
numbexr 3?
A I think possibly we might prefer to plug and abandon

wells 1 and 2 and assign the 320 to well 3 in lieu of doing

jé2]
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sonethine like that because it looks like wells 1 and 2 are

2
o
(=
§ on the decline. &nyinine we had along that line will be
g terporary. I would like to voint out on Iixhibit 1 the location
v
x g
cs % B¢ of the well, Resler & Sheldon. We sec a well 6530 feet out of
&=y 3k
X . . . Ve
.2 25 the corner of a 320 proration unit. What I%w saying, this
ans 5 3z :
&2 = g : . . . v .
Dk §§ is a common practice in this field. Just ko the dMorth of
— F 2% ,
- ;. <9 , . \
S - there we have a Skelly, Johnson, well 4 that is 660 out of the
oo L g
= 2 9k corner of a 320 nroration unit. %o see just to the Worth of
m Nt .
g§~ £ Fv us, we see a 320 proration unit in two sections, Scction 18
a2 g o2
- . o~ . N . . . R
g 8° and 19, and we see the well that is assigned is in Section 18,
E = o 5L
as g §:5
a> 9 g% 660 feelt out of the proration unit; and we sce one similar
&= 3§ °= :
>z 8 to that in Section 29, Gulf's C.Il. La“union Mumber 4 wheroe
a - 4¢
= £ if
= 5 i they have 280 acres assigned to a well that is 660 out of the
— I

corney, so there is 3 or 4 examples offsetting the Sinclair
acreage where it is just the exactly same situation that

we are asking for. There is one other one on the map that

I know of, and that's the South half of Secgion 25, The well
number 2 is apvparently about 990 out of the corner and it has
320 acres assidned. Also, well numbery 1 is shown as a gas
well but it's not a gas well in the Jalmat schedule, it's not

~

so assigned; the 320 is assigned to the Jalmat schedule,

This is the same thing that we have asked for and

it has been granted. Instead of gettima all the production

we're going to be aetting a substantial part of it out of
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some existing wells which will tend to mrevent waste and
we will probably more thorouahly deplete this waste by

operating 3 wells.

0 How close to the economic limit is well 22

A Its got a long way to decline, it's just barely
below teop allowable. Well number 2, I'm sorry, that's well
number 1, and well number 2 is a very weak marginal well.

0 It's probably not being to profitable to operate
it very much longer, is it?

A No, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Any other questions of the witness?
CROSS-EXAMINATION
BY MR. DURRETT:

Q Mr. Anderson, would your company have any objection
to some type of provision that would require you to produce
your 1 and 2 at their capacity?

A This is what we intend to do. As a matter of
enforcing it I anticipate a little bit of difficulty because
Sinclair does not actually turn the valves, the purciaser
does, and he could be so instructed and we would have no
objection if he were insofar as he could get the production
from those wells.

Q That might be the reqguirement in Qn order of a

restricted provision. In other words, vyou might, as an
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alternative be granted a 320 acre unit with the allowable

to be opreoduced from any of the 3 wells in any proportion
vrovicdea that 1 and 2 were produced at their capacity; that's
in essence what you plan to do, anyway?

A Yes, and we have no objection to it as far as I
cantell. I'm trying to think of ramifications. I would prefer
not to be restricted no more than necessary. 1 think that by
continuing to produce those wells we are tending to nrevent
some waste, certainly a small amount, but certainly somne.

Q One other question I had was this. When your

first well goes dry or it becomes necessary to abandon the

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, SYATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

well, would vou be faced with the problem of dedicating dry

acreage to the remaining wells or well?
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A When it is a matter of productivity, I don't think
well capability rather than well productivity, I believe that
this acreaqge is proven Sy development all around that there's
no question as to its productivity, It's just a matter as to
whether the completions are now, capable of now draining it
after all these years or not; apparently they're falling off.

The standard proration unit is 640 acres in the field and

we're certainly a lot more densely developed than that. I

would think all the acreage 1s productive and would remain

so until it's no longer economically feasible to produce it.

i There would still be some gas there when the wells are

L Vo
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abandoned.

0 Thank you.

MR. MUTTLER: Any other questions of Mr. Anderson?
You may be excused. Anything furthex, Mr. White?

MR, WHITE: No.

MR. KELLAHIN: Samedan 0Oil Corporation is offsetting
the unit to the North as shown by the application Fxhibit
Number 1, and Samedan has no objection to the non-standard
unit, but it does object to that portion of the application
which requests authority to oroduce any or éll of the
allowable assigned to the unit from any or all of the wells.
We feel that under the circumstances it's very clear that

the best well in the group is the one which has recently been

SPECIALIZING ti: - DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTICONS
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dearnley-meier reperting

completed directly offsetting Samedan to the South and the
major portion, if not all the allowable, would be producing
from that well resulting from drainage of the Samedan acreage.
The rules require location for those wells for
this situation and although the witness poihted out there has
been situated, we are offsetting this acreage, we do object to
the assignment of the allowable and we request a restricted
allowable be assigned to the well number 3 in order to prevent

drainage of Samedan's acreage.

The witness has testified that insofar as he knows

no effort has been made and none will be made to re-work the




PAGE

19
g other two wells in the unit, The number 2 well located over
] in the same guarter section as the number 3 well, is a
g |
§ rarginal well and at its present rate of production will be
v
. % 8 . . i 2
c> % 3y abandoned soon because of the increased wroduction. This
oy 3
X . . . . -
-3 23 can only result in the drainage of Samedan's acreage and we
(= o) 5 5
& § gl A
: =k 38 request a restricted allowable to number 3 well.
| o> & &3
: ; < .
3 RGN .g MR. NUTT®R: Do vou have any rebuttal, Mr. White?
1 -
; o0 - &
v - . .
= 5 §E MR. WHITE: 1In reply to what Mr. Xellahin said
- o~ .
= ¢ gl |
gg_ Z %y we would like to point out that well number 2 has been marginal
o™ < .
. % g over many many years, and if what he says is true that number
a 2 53
g; 8 GZ 3 would drain his client's acreage, why, his client has been
ur o o B
f EE: -
: = 2 o¢b draining our acreage over a number of years, by the same token.
: o %
| = i 3z :
i = 3 32 MR. NUTTER: Anyone else have anything they
a ¢ go
= &% =¥

wish to offer in this case?
i MR. DURRETT: Mr. Kellahin, do you have a suggestion
as to what type of restricted allowable vour client is

seeking?

I3

MR.. 'KELLAHNIN: My client made no sugqestion{ but
from looking at the situation and since the witness bhas
stated thét the number 2 well is not located in that
quarter quarter section or in the North North portion of that

unit, it would be my suggestion that the number 3 well be

permitted, not be permitted to exceed 160 acre allowable

which would be a standard location for that well, and would

;
i
|
|
i
}
{
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-
certainly proteck their Correlative Riaghts and the Correlative \
Rights of Samedan would be protected.

MR. NUTTER: in other words, it would be a
restricted 50 allowable.

THE WITNESS: we would not be aqreeable to that
restriction. There are several wells located 660 feet out of
the corner of the 320 proration unit, I'm sure there aye somne
wells that are assigned 640 that are located 660 feet out of
the corner, some may be 330 feet. 1 think thig is @ common
situation. 1 fail to understand the basis of their objection
in that allowables are on the pasis of acreadge, and we have
the full amount of acreadge and any drainage of f the gamedan
Lease cf this type of operation would be compensated hy
drainage on the Samedan I,case becaﬁse everybody is entitled
to drain the game amount of gas on 2 per acre pasis. We
object to any restriction short of a 320 acre allowable.

MR, WHITE: 1t would bhe unprecedented in this pool.

THE WITMESS: As far as 1 think.

MR. NUTTER: 1 would like for the recoxrd to show
while there are numerous wells with 320 dedicated to them
located 660, there ;s more than one well where the wells are
jocated on more than a 320 acre tract, and there are restrictio S,
so it wouldn‘t‘be unprecedcnted. 1f there is nothing further

the Commission will take the case undex advisement and call

| S
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION OF SINCLAIR OIL & GAS

COMPANY FOR A NON-STANDARD GAS PRO- CASE NO._ 5.3 Fa
RATION UNIT, JALMAT GAS POOL, e
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO ORDER NO. _ .

APPLICATION

SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY, a Maine corporation with an
operating office in Midland, Texas, hereby files application for
an exception to Rule 5(B) of Order R-1670 and 29prova1 of a 320

r

acre non-standard gas proration unilt in the/fJajmat Gas Pool, and

P Y
in support thereof shows: f Ao, . f/? i
= I R A ) s Fo o
Ay PR N 1.7 A f}f Foo & ( L
r é V7 Aad il 17",-' Ji - -"{');"'!«A"
T2 I ’,;f 5 WAL £ o g }f/ i

Sinclair Oil & @asi Company is the owner qyﬁiéhé%ét r of

its E. L. Steeler (gas) WN lease comprised of the S/2 of Section

N

19, Township 23 _Socuth, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New
LMttt fl1, hang
Mexico, and the royalty ownership is common or has been unitized

2. y

Applicant has its well No. 1, located 660 feet from the

throughout the tract.

.
-7

South and East lines of the proposed proration unit,assigns%}%g”"ﬁ ég;ig
the SE/4 of said Section 19, and its well No. 2, located 1990~ '
feet from the South line and 1650 from the West line, assigned to
the SW/U of said Section 19, as non-standard proration units in
the Jalmat Gas Pool pursuant to prior orders of the Commission.
Applicant recently worked over and re-completed its well No. 3,
located 660 feet from the North and West lines of the proposed
unit as a gas well in the Jalmat Pool. Applicant now seeks ap-
proval to produce the 320-acre allowable simultaneously from 3
wells Nos. 1, 2 and 3, that the allowable assigned to the proposed

unit shall be based upon the unit size of 320-acres, and that

Applicant be permitted tvo produce the allowable assigned to the

unit from the subject wells in any proportion. //

3. IJK&

i
8 (.} ot 1 A7 ,f
That the proposed non-standard gas proration unit can ‘é ,/'fL¢'
. J L / ,/J/r\ ,'v/
‘ i { (4)

&

/; S v




efficiently and economically drained and developed by the E. L.
Steeler {(gas) WN wells Nos. 1, 2 and 3.
I,
Approval of the subject application will afford the
applicant the opportunily to produce its just and equitable share
of the gas in the pool, and will otherwise prevent waste and

protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, applicant prays that the Commission set this
application for a public hearing before an Examiner in Santa Fe,
New Mexico, that notice be issued according to law and that upon

hearing this application be granted.

HORACE N. BURTON
P. 0. Box 1470
Midland, Texas 79701

WHITE, GILBERT, KOCH & KELLY
Lincoln Bldg.
P. O. Box 787
Santa Fe, New Mexico

7//jr\
(' ANy .
By Oéiiityéi{{/

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT
SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY

-P-
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